

CASE No. S249593

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KERRIE REILLY

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY

Respondent and Respondent.

**DEFENDANT MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY'S
ANSWER TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

After the Decision of the Court of Appeal for the First Appellate District
Division Two, No. 149918

Affirming the Judgment of the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Marin, Case No. CIV 1503896, Hon. Paul M. Haakenson

Marin Housing Authority
Ilya Filmus, Esq.
4020 Civic Center Drive
San Rafael, CA 94903
Tel: (415) 491-2525
Fax: (415) 472-2186
E-Mail: ilya.filmus@gmail.com

WFBM, LLP
Randall J. Lee, State Bar No. 144220
rlee@wfbm.com
*Anne C. Gritzer, State Bar No. 172496
agritzer@wfbm.com
601 Montgomery Street, Ninth Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-2612
Telephone: (415) 781-7072
Facsimile: (415) 391-6258

Attorneys for Defendant
MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY

CASE No. S249593

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

KERRIE REILLY

Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY

Respondent and Respondent.

**DEFENDANT MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY'S
ANSWER TO THE PETITION FOR REVIEW**

After the Decision of the Court of Appeal for the First Appellate District
Division Two, No. 149918

Affirming the Judgment of the Superior Court for the State of California,
County of Marin, Case No. CIV 1503896, Hon. Paul M. Haakenson

Marin Housing Authority
Ilya Filmus, Esq.
4020 Civic Center Drive
San Rafael, CA 94903
Tel: (415) 491-2525
Fax: (415) 472-2186
E-Mail: ilya.filmus@gmail.com

WFBM, LLP
Randall J. Lee, State Bar No. 144220
rlee@wfbm.com
*Anne C. Gritzer, State Bar No. 172496
agritzer@wfbm.com
601 Montgomery Street, Ninth Floor
San Francisco, California 94111-2612
Telephone: (415) 781-7072
Facsimile: (415) 391-6258

Attorneys for Defendant
MARIN HOUSING AUTHORITY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	12
IV. THE UNANIMOUS DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL REACHED THE CORRECT RESULT	13
V. PETITIONER FAILS TO ESTABLISH GROUNDS TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEAL	15
A. An Appeal To The Supreme Court Is Not A Matter Of Right	15
B. Harmony and Uniformity Are Not At Risk.....	17
C. The Question of Law At Issue Is Better Left to HUD	18
VI. PETITIONER HAS NOT SHOWN THAT A REASONABLE POSSIBILITY THAT THE DEFECTS IN HER PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE COULD BE CURED	19
VII. NO PREJUDICE WILL RESULT IF THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION REMAINS CITABLE AND AS THE ONLY OPINION ON THE ISSUE, IT WILL PROVIDE HELPFUL GUIDANCE.....	21
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	21
IX. CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	23
X. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CALIFORNIA CASE AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>Basden v. Wagner</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 929	13
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 319	19
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 644, 653–654, <i>affmd sub nom, Fisher v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 260, 106 S.Ct. 1045, 89 L.Ed.2d 206	18
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572, 590–591	17
<i>Guerrero v. Sup. Ct (Weber)</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 912	13
<i>Guz v. Bechtel Nat. Inc.</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 317, 348.....	16, 17
<i>In-Home Supportive Services v. WCAB</i> (1984) 152 Cal.App.3d 720, 732-34.....	13
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429	16
<i>Norasingh v. Lightbourne</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 740, 744.....	13
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 346, 349-350.....	15
<i>Reilly v. Marin Housing Authority</i> A149918, slip op. (Cal. Ct App. April 25, 2018), ordered published, 23 Cal.App.5th 425 (May 15, 2018) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Williams v. Housing Authority of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 121 Cal.App.4 th 708, 718	12
<u>CALIFORNIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE</u>	
Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(e).....	12
Code Civ. Proc. Section 430.30(a)	11
<u>CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT</u>	
Rule 8.504(e)(1)(C)	16
Rules of Court, Rule 8.1115.....	21

FEDERAL CASES

Anthony v. Poteet Housing Authority (5th Cir. 2009) 306 Fed.Appx. 98.....7, 14

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. (1984) 467 U. S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694.....9, 19

Robinson v. District of Columbia Housing Authority (D.D.C. 2009) 660 F.Supp.2d 619

U.S. v. Mead Corp. (2001) 533 U.S. 218, 121 S.Ct. 2164, 150 L.Ed.2d 2929, 19

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. Sections 551-559 9

REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. Section 3555.152(b)(5)(x).....15

24 C.F.R. Section 5.60914

24 C.F.R. Section 5.609 (b)(1)13

24 C.F.R. section 5.609(c)(16).....*passim*

24 C.F.R. Section 811, *et seq.*.....20

24 C.F.R. Section 891.30520
